1 January 2022 in its financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2023. The Group acquired Daman on 1 October 2022, and
accordingly the Group adjusted the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired by AED 68,817 thousand to reflect the impact of
the adoption of IFRS 17 as of the acquisition date of 1 October 2022.

The adjustment to the purchase price allocation as at 1 October 2022 increased the previously recorded bargain gain by AED 68,817
thousand. The impact of the IFRS 17 adoption for the period from 2 October 2022 to 31 December 2022 amounted to a reduction in the
previously reported profit of AED 25,662 thousand. The net impact on the Group’s profit for the year ended 31 December 2022 as a result
of the adoption of IFRS 17 was AED 43,154 thousand. The restatement was accounted for in accordance with IAS 8, Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, as follows:

Restatement of previously issued consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

As previously
reported
AED ‘000

Restatement
adjustments

AED ‘000
Reclassification

AED ‘000
As restated

AED ‘000

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss
Revenue 12,295,061 190,955 – 12,486,016
Cost of sales (7,578,912) (77,358) – (7,656,270)
General and administrative expenses (2,365,237) 65,120 – (2,300,117)
Selling and distribution expenses (29,645) 2,542 – (27,103)
Finance costs (45,994) 1,439 – (44,555)
Government grant income 1,423,331 (208,415) 1,214,916
Other income 137,517 54 (322) 137,249
Share result of an associate and a joint venture - – 322 322
Gain on bargain purchase 406,640 68,817 – 475,457

Impact on the profit for 2022 4,242,761 43,154 – 4,285,915

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Trade and other receivables 7,992,405 (2,045,699) – 5,946,706
Reinsurance contract assets 394,129 879,485 – 1,273,614
Cash and bank balances 7,008,086 (4,630) – 7,003,456
Trade and other payables (6,760,990) 920,309 – (5,840,681)
Due to related parties (1,049,363) 322 – (1,049,041)
Insurance contract liabilities (2,612,383) 293,367 – (2,319,016)

Impact on total equity as of 31 December 2022 4,971,884 43,154 – 5,015,038

Reclassification
Certain amounts in the 2022 consolidated financial statements have been classified to conform with the current year presentation. These
changes in classification had no significant impact to the consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
31 December 2023

Making Materiality Judgments – Disclosure of Accounting Policies
The Group has adopted the amendments to IAS 1 for the first time in the current year. The amendments change the requirements in IAS 1
with regard to disclosure of accounting policies. The amendments replace all instances of the term ‘significant accounting policies’ with